
 #	 Pitchers (16 + 2 + 1)	 Bats	 Throws	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Born	 Age	 Home	 Acquired	 School	 2021
15	 Osvaldo Berrios	 R	 R	 6-1	 212	 11-29-99	 22	 Juncos, PR	 20th round, 2017	 Puerto Rico Baseball Academy	 Stockton /Lansing
6	 Calvin Coker	 R	 R	 6-3	 174	 3-6-96	 26	 Kyle, TX	 15th round, 2018	 Auburn	 -
30	 Joe DeMers	 R	 R	 6-1	 240	 11-9-96	 25	 Boise, ID	 11th round, 2018	 Washington	 ACL / Stockton
13	 Joey Estes	 R	 R	 6-2	 205	 10-8-01	 20	 Palmdale, CA	 Trade with Atlanta, 2022	 Paraclete H.S.	 Augusta (ATL)
32	 Christian Fernandez	 R	 R	 6-3	 216	 8-11-99	 22	 Cabimas, VZ	 Trade with Tampa Bay, 2022	 -	 -
29	 Grant Holman	 R	 R	 6-6	 240	 5-31-00	 22	 Sacramento, CA	 6th round, 2021	 California	 Stockton
10	 Angello Infante	 R	 R	 6-1	 197	 4-16-99	 23	 Maracaibo, VZ	 International free agent, 2015	 -	 ACL / Stockton
36	 Jorge Juan	 R	 R	 6-8	 200	 3-6-99	 23	 Payita, DR	 International free agent, 2017	 -	 Stockton / Lansing
20	 Trayson Kubo	 R	 R	 6-0	 200	 9-26-97	 24	 Wahiawa, HI	 24th round, 2019	 Stephen F. Austin	 ACL / Stockton
8	 Daniel Martinez	 L	 R	 6-0	 190	 7-28-98	 24	 Riverside, CA	 21st round, 2018	 Riverside C.C.	 ACL / Stockton
14	 Kumar Nambiar	 L	 L	 5-11	 190	 4-17-98	 24	 Larchmont, NY	 34th round, 2019	 Yale	 Stockton
23	 Jack Owen	 L	 L	 6-1	 195	 5-26-98	 24	 Aliso Viejo, CA	 Undrafted free agent, 2021	 Auburn	 Lansing
16	 Shohei Tomioka	 R	 R	 6-0	 190	 2-29-96	 26	 Kurobe, Japan	 International free agent, 2020	 Toyo University	 Lansing
31	 Kyle Virbitsky	 R	 R	 6-7	 235	 10-8-98	 23	 Media, PA	 17th round, 2021	 Penn State	 Lansing
17	 Jake Walkinshaw	 R	 R	 6-3	 205	 7-7-96	 26	 Seymour, CT	 36th round, 2019	 Southern New Hampshire	 Stockton
34	 Brock Whittlesey	 R	 R	 6-3	 210	 2-27-97	 25	 Mesa, AZ	 Undrafted free agent, 2019	 New Mexico State	 Stockton / Lansing
38	 IL - Blake Beers	 R	 R	 6-4	 225	 7-15-98	 24	 Manhattan Beach, CA	 19th round, 2021	 Michigan	 ACL Athletics
	 IL - Charlie Cerny	 L	 R	 6-5	 220	 9-23-96	 25	 Bloomington, IL	 7th round, 2018	 Illinois-Chicago	 ACL / Lansing
22	 COV - Mac Lardner	 R	 L	 6-4	 207	 12-29-97	 24	 Templeton, CA	 MiLB free agent, 2022	 Gonzaga	 Peoria (StL)

 #	 Catchers (3 + 1)	 Bats	 Throws	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Born	 Age	 Home	 Acquired	 School	 2021
18	 Hansen Lopez	 R	 R	 5-9	 195	 7-3-00	 22	 Culiacán Rosales, MX	 International free agent, 2017	 -	 ACL A’s
25	 Jared McDonald	 R	 R	 6-2	 200	 12-5-96	 25	 Scottsdale, AZ	 19th round, 2019	 Western Oregon	 Lansing
21	 Shane McGuire	 L	 R	 6-0	 205	 4-12-99	 23	 Kent, WA	 9th round, 2021	 San Diego	 ACL A’s
	 IL - Matt Cross	 R	 R	 6-1	 204	 7-28-98	 24	 Buffalo, NY	 19th round, 2018	 Niagara County C.C.	 ACL / Stockton / Mid.

 #	 Infielders (5 + 2)	 Bats	 Throws	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Born	 Age	 Home	 Acquired	 School	 2021
35	 Euribiel Ángeles	 R	 R	 5-11	 195	 5-11-02	 20	 Higuey, DR	 Trade with San Diego, 2022	 -	 Lk. Els.  /  Ft. Wayne  (SD)
1	 Cooper Bowman	 R	 R	 6-0	 205	 1-25-00	 22	 Rapid City, SD	 Trade with NY Yankees, 2022	 Louisville	 FCL /Tampa  (NYY)
33	 Patrick McColl	 L	 R	 6-6	 215	 6-22-97	 25	 Los Altos, CA	 10th round, 2019	 Harvard	 Lansing
4	 Max Muncy	 R	 R	 6-1	 180	 8-25-02	 19	 Camarillo, CA	 1st round (25th), 2021	 Thousand Oaks H.S.	 -
5	 Joshwan Wright	 R	 R	 5-6	 196	 11-9-00	 21	 Changuinola, Panama	 International free agent, 2017	 -	 Stockton
	 IL - Drew Swift	 R	 R	 6-0	 165	 2-15-99	 23	 Chandler, AZ	 8th round, 2021	 Arizona State	 ACL A’s / Lansing
	 IL - Jack Winkler	 R	 R	 6-2	 195	 11-4-98	 23	 Littleton, CO	 10th round, 2021	 San Francisco	 ACL A’s / Stockton

 #	 Outfielders (4 + 2)	 Bats	 Throws	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Born	 Age	 Home	 Acquired	 School	 2021
11	 Lazaro Armenteros	 R	 R	 6-1	 210	 5-22-99	 23	 La Habana, Cuba	 International free agent, 2016	 -	 Stockton / Lansing
7	 Brayan Buelvas	 R	 R	 5-10	 183	 6-8-02	 20	 Montería, Colombia	 International free agent, 2018	 -	 Stockton
27	 Denzel Clarke	 R	 R	 6-5	 225	 5-1-00	 22	 Pickering, ON	 4th round, 2021	 Cal State Northridge	 ACL A’s
9	 Gabriel Maciel	 S	 R	 5-8	 180	 1-10-99	 23	 Londrina, Brazil	 Rule 5 Draft from Minnesota, 2021	 -	 Cedar  Rapids  (MIN)
3	 IL - Jonny Butler	 L	 R	 6-1	 200	 2-12-99	 23	 Channahon, IL	 14th round, 2021	 North Carolina State	 ACL A’s / Lansing
	 IL - Lawrence Butler	 L	 R	 6-2	 215	 7-10-00	 22	 Atlanta, GA	 6th round, 2018	 Westlake H.S.	 Stockton / Lansing
	
 #	 Team Staff	 Position	 Home	 School	 No. of Seasons in A’s Org.	 2021
26	 Phil Pohl	 Manager	 Cooperstown, New York	 Clemson	 11th	 Oakland
37	 Don Schulze	 Pitching Coach	 Dixon, Illinois	 Lake Park H.S.	 17th	 Lansing
19	 Javier Godard	 Hitting Coach	 Baruta, Venezuela	 -	 4th	 Lansing
28	 Craig Conklin	 Assistant Hitting Coach	 Malibu, California	 Cuesta College	 7th	 Stockton
	 Jake Routhier	 Head Athletic Trainer	 Fairfield, Connecticut	 Connecticut	 4th	 Stockton
	 Kevin Guild	 Sport Performance Coach	 South Burlington, Vermont	 Keene State	 5th	 Stockton
	 Ben Kropp	 Video Assistant	 Cumberland, Maine	 Syracuse	 1st	 -
	 Ricky Shimizu	 Interpreter for Shohei Tomioka	 Scottsdale, Arizona	 Arizona State	 1st	 -
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August 9, 2022: 28 Active Players, 7 Injured List, 1 Covid IL

	 #	 Name, Position	 Pronunciation
	 1	 Cooper Bowman, INF
	 4	 Max Muncy, INF
	 5	 Joshwan Wright, INF	 JAHSH-wahn
	 6	 Calvin Coker, P
	 7	 Brayan Buelvas, OF	 Brian BWELL-bahss
	 8	 Daniel Martinez, P
	 9	 Gabriel Maciel, OF	 MAH-see-el
	10	 Angello Infante, P	 AHN-jeh-lo in-FAHN-tay
	11	 Lazaro Armenteros, OF	 LAH-sa-roh ar-men-TARE-ose
	13	 Joey Estes, P	 ESS-tess
	14	 Kumar Nambiar, P	 KOO-mar NAM-bee-ar
	15	 Osvaldo Berrios, P	 os-VAHL-doh beh-REE-ose
	16	 Shohei Tomioka, P	 SHO-hey toe-me-OH-ka
	17	 Jake Walkinshaw, P
	18	 Hansen Lopez, C
 19	 Javier Godard, Hitting Coach	 go-DARD
	20	 Trayson Kubo, P	 TRAY-son KOO-bo

	 #	 Name, Position	 Pronunciation
	21	 Shane McGuire, C/1B
	23	 Jack Owen, P
	25	 Jared McDonald, C
	26	 Phil Pohl, Manager	 POLE
	27	 Denzel Clarke, OF
	28	 Craig Conklin, Asst. Hitting Coach
	29	 Grant Holman, P
	30	 Joe DeMers, P	 de-MEERS
	31	 Kyle Virbitsky, P	 ver-BITS-kee
	32	 Christian Fernandez, P
	33	 Patrick McColl, INF/OF	 mick-CALL
	34	 Brock Whittlesey, P	 WHIT-ul-see
	35	 Euribiel Ángeles, INF	 Ā-oo-REE-bee-el AHN-hay-lase
	36	 Jorge Juan, P
	37	 Don Schulze, Coach	 SHULL-tzee
	38	 Blake Beers, P

	Name, Position	 Pronunciation
	Jake Routhier, Head Athletic Trainer	 ROO-thee-ur
	Kevin Guild, Performance Coach	 GUY-ulled
	Ben Kropp, Video Assistant	 CROP
Ricky Shimizu, Interpreter	 shi-MEE-zu

	 #	 7-Day Injured List	 #	 Covid Injured List
	38	 Blake Beers, P	 22	 Mac Lardner, P
	 3	 Jonny Butler, OF	
		  Lawrence Butler, OF
		  Charlie Cerny, P
		  Matt Cross, C
	 	 Drew Swift, INF
		  Jack Winkler, INF


